
1

2

3

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35769

35769
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35769 is made and

4 entered, as of March 15, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

5 adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on January 21, 2020, 

6 by and between BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC., a Missouri

7 corporation (" Consultant"), with a place of business at 140 S. State College Blvd., Suite

8 100, Brea, California 92821, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation

9 (" City"). 

1O WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

11 35769 (the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide as-needed planning and

design engineering services for various development projects at the Long Beach Airport

13 for a period of two ( 2) years with the option to extend for three ( 3) additional one-year

14 periods in the amount of $500,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add $200,000 to the Agreement for a total

not to exceed amount of $700,000, ·extend the term one (1) additional one-year period, and

17 attach an update rate sheet; 

18 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

19 conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1. Section 1.A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as f~llows: 

A. Consultant shall furnish specialized services described in

Request for Qualifications AP19-134, attached as Exhibit " A-1", and more

particularly described in the Scope of Services, attached as Exhibit "A-2", both

incorporated by this reference, in accordance with the standards of th~ profession, 

and City shall pay for these services in the manner described below, in an amount

not to exceed Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($700,000), at the rates or charges

shown in Exhibit "B-1"." 

RFA:bg A20-06073

01499669.DOCX

2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

1



g
UJ · a, -
Z CU. V
0::: ... . c co

Ogai~ 
i-c:t: - N ~~~

g

I::::,<( 
0(1)0() 
w O co
I I- C -

1-zm-E
u.oom
020cc
w z iii C) 

S:2s~ § 
LL < t: .. J
LL Cl~ 
0 ~ 

1 " 2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

2 October 1, 2020, and shall terminate at 11 :59 p.m. on September 30, 2023, unless sooner

3 terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

4 completed sooner. The term may be extended for two (2) additional one-year periods, at

5 the discretion of the City Manager." 

6 3. The rate/charges in Exhibit "B" to the Agreement are hereby amended

7 and replaced with Exhibit "B-1", attached here~o and incorporated herein. 

8 4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

9 contained in Agreement No. 35769 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

10 and effect. 

11 Ill

12 Ill

13 Ill

14 Ill

15 Ill

16 Ill

17 Ill

18 Ill

19 Ill

20 Ill

21 Ill

22 Ill

23 Ill

24 Ill

25 Ill

26 Ill

27 Ill

28 Ill

2
RFA:bg A20-06073

01499669.DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

ij >, 8
12z ~ u: ,q-~ ... .

c:C.O
0 0 -< 0 := 

0, 'Y
13j:: ,a: ' N

Cl'.£~~ 
U>o ~~ 

0) 

14 -:r: ::le;! 
U Cl) 00
w O al
C I- C • 

15I- z m £ 
u.[5uCll
o;zO~ 
wzcn0> 16
g $ ~ g
u. ca: .. J ~ 

0;: 17
set" 

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

execLJted with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

March, 16 _________ _, 2023

4~li,....:::;..·i_0 ___ . 2023

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER. 

s..,,__f__,_lfL_Z_() l_.;::..3 __ , 202.3

BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEERING

COMPANY, INC., a Missouri corporation

me <;&, eE;~~ 
Title President . 

B;£~Jcri1 il~&1A.t2·><-· 
Name'j:11,,~·,+:; 1'.11 nl~,:-
Title ~ 1 \ l .. /rP p(,o,.:r,, ~t,,Jt

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By ke:1&<-.; J, J,,.._/2,Lm
City Manager

11

City" 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 35769 is approved as to form on

r~
1 '

2-. 2023. 

RFA:bg A20-06073

01499669.DOCX

3



EXHIBIT " B-1" 

Rates or Charges. 



Rate Sched~le for the City of Long Beach

Engineering Services for Various

Development Projects atLong Beach

Airport

Effective Dates: Rates Are Effective through 2023 ** Rev. 1/13/2023

Consultant: Burns & McDonnell

2020Total

Loaded Hourly

Employee Classification Rate

Principal_;ln,.Charge / QA/QC $ 314.65

Project Manager $ 253.24

Senior Engineer I $ 243.54

Senior Engineer II* 

Staff Engineer I $ 194.92

Staff Engineer 11• 

Staff Engineer Ill $ 134.52

Assistant Engineer I $ 131.12

AssistantEngineer 11• 

Assistant Engineer Ill* 

Junior Engineer I $ 70.27

Senior Designer $ 191.47

Staff Designer $ 138.63

Assistant Designer $ 108.38

Project Administrator $ 172.71

Administraive Assistant $ 112.78

Positions not anticipated

Allowable direct cost will be billed per contract

Rates are based on 2020 rates with a 3% escalation for 2021

Rev. 1/13/2023

2021 Total

Loaded Hourly

Rate

324.09

260.84

250.85

200.76

138.56

135.05

72.37

197.22

142.79

111.64

177.89

116.16

2023 Total

Loaded Hr
Rate

333.81

268.67

258.38

206.78

142.72

139.10

74.54

203.14

147.07

114.99

183.23

119.64



Rate Schedule for the City of Long Beach Engineering Planning and Design Services for Various Developm

ent Projects at Long Beach Airport (RFQ AP19"'.134) 

Subconsultant: Lean Technology Corporation dba Lean Engineering

Employee Classification

Doron Lean, Project Principal

Paul Hannah, Selitor Airspace Engineer

Jeffrey Anderson, Senior Project Engineer

Jackie Peng, Electrical Engineer

Vu Nguyen, Electrical Engineer

Tyler Hawkins, Senior Engineer

Kathleen (Kat) Virzi, Architect

Jose Andrade, Civil Engineer

Xuan (Sony) Bui, Electrical Engineer

Jose GIi Sanchez, Electrical Engineer

No mark-up allowed on sub-consultant costs. 

Rates are effective through 2023

Current

Total Loaded Rate

288.00

258.00

191.00

151.00

128.00

158.00

101.00

95.00

121.00

90.00

2023

Total Loaded Rate

296.64

265.74

196.73

155.53

131.84

162.74

104.03

97.85

124.63

92.70



Mead&tlunt
Long Beach Airport On-call Rate Schedule

Labor Category

Senior Associate

SenlQr Engineer

Engineering Tech IV

No mark-up allowed on sub-consultant costs. 

Rates are effective through 2023

2022 Hourly Billable

Rate

326,49

158,78

125.42

2023 Hourly Billable

Rate

336.28

163.54

129.18


